## **USHJA POLICY STATEMENT**

**Subject: World Championship Hunter Rider Task Force Charter** 

**Policy Number: COM121** 

Date of Board Adoption: May 18, 2020

**Board Approved Effective Date: May 18, 2020** 

## World Championship Hunter Rider (WCHR)

The **World Championship Hunter Rider Task Force** is a Hunter Working Group Task Force that reports to Hunter Working Group. Members shall serve terms of two years.

The work of the World Championship Hunter Rider Task Force supports the USHJA mission, which is to serve our members through educational programs, awards and recognition, communication and rules.

The task force's goal is to:

• Focus on proposing and executing projects or programs that further owner involvement and support in education, recognition and governance of the sport.

The purpose of the World Championship Hunter Rider Task Force is to facilitate the mission of the program which is to recognize and celebrate the hunter rider through National and regional award recognition and provide quality competitions from Pony riders to Professionals. The Task Force also serves as a voice for the WCHR membership.

## Responsibilities:

- Review nominations for and select recipients for Palm Beach Hunter Spectacular and Capital Challenge perpetual awards.
- Identify and address any issues that arise within the program and its membership.
- Monitor the implementation and progress of WCHR regional series and Championship.
- Create specifications for WCHR program and special events.
- Solicit cooler donors for the Palm Beach Hunter Spectacular and horse donors for the Professional Finals.